

Supreme Court Case No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

IRMA RAMIREZ et al.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF GARDENA,

Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal Case No.: B279873

Superior Court Case No.: BC609508

Review Sought of the Opinion of the
Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division One
Affirming Summary Judgment of
The Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Abdalla J. Innabi* (S.B. No. 172302)
Amer Innabi (S.B. No. 225413)
Innabi Law Group, APC
2500 E. Colorado Blvd., Suite 230
Pasadena, CA 91107
T: (626) 395-9555
F: (626) 395-9444
abdalla@innabi-lg.com
amer@innabi-lg.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant IRMA RAMIREZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	7
GROUND FOR REVIEW.....	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
A. THE INCIDENT.....	10
B. THE CITY’S PURSUIT POLICY AND WRITTEN CERTIFICATION PROCESS AT THE TIME OF THE INCIDENT.....	12
1. The GPD’s Vehicular Pursuit Policy.....	12
2. Promulgation of the Applicable Pursuit Policy.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. LIABILITY FROM INCIDENTS OF PERSONAL INJURY ARISING FROM PURSUITS EXISTS FOR PUBLIC ENTITIES.....	17
B. THE COURT OF APPEAL IMPROPERLY INTERPRETED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF SECTION 17004.7(b)(2) IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF <i>MORGAN</i>	18
1. The Plain Language of Section 17004.7(b)(2).....	20
2. The Legislative History and Purpose.....	24
C. THE <i>RAMIREZ</i> OPINION UNDERMINES POST’S AUTHORITY AND DISREGARDS IT’S GUIDANCE FOR PROPERLY “PROMULGATING” A PURSUIT POLICY.....	29

CONCLUSION.....31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

State

Apple Inc. v. Superior Court. (2013) 56 Cal.4th 128.....21

Brumer v. City of Los Angeles (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 983.....28

Brummett v. County of Sacramento (1978) 21 Cal.3d 880.....18

Cequel III Communications I, LLC v. Local Agency Formation Com. of Nevada
County (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 310.....21

Colvin v. City of Gardena (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1270.....18

Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....21

Morgan v. Beaumont Police Department (2016)
246 Cal.App.4th 14.....passim

Nolan v. City of Anaheim (2004) 33 Cal.4th 335.....21

Nguyen v. City of Westminster (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1161.....passim

Thomas v. City of Richmond (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1154.....17, 18

Weiner v. City of San Diego (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1203.....28

Yohner v. California Department of Justice (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1.....24

STATUTES

Government Code, section 815.....17

Government Code, section 815.2, subdivision (b).....17

Government Code, section 820.2.....17

Penal Code, section 13500.....29

Penal Code, section 13519.8.....29

Vehicle Code, section 17001.....18

Vehicle Code, section 17004.....	17
Vehicle Code, section 17004.7(a).....	18
Vehicle Code, section 17004.7(b)(1).....	18, 29
Vehicle Code, section 17004.7(b)(2).....	19, 20
Vehicle Code, section 17004.7(d).....	19, 29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Senate Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 719 (2005–2006 Reg. Sess. April 26, 2005)	26, 27, 28
---	------------

OTHER SECONDARY SOURCES

https://post.ca.gov/general-questions.aspx	30
